

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. SC95465**

---

**KYLE SANFORD,**

**Plaintiff/Respondent,**

**v.**

**CENTURYTEL OF MISSOURI, LLC d/b/a CENTURLINK,**

**Defendant/Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Boone County  
Hon. Christine Carpenter**

---

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**BRYAN CAVE LLP  
Mark B. Leadlove #33205  
Steven J. Perfremment (*pro hac vice*)  
Jonathan B. Potts #64091  
One Metropolitan Square  
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
(314) 259-2000  
(314) 259-2020 (fax)**

**RUNNYMEDE LAW GROUP  
Stephen Robert Clark, #41417  
7733 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 625  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 814-8880 (office)  
(314) 332-2973 (fax)**

**Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant  
CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC d/b/a  
CenturyLink**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. CENTURYLINK’S APPEAL WAS TIMELY BECAUSE CENTURYLINK FILED ITS NOTICE OF APPEAL WITHIN FORTY DAYS (THIRTY PLUS TEN) OF THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DENYING CENTURYLINK’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION. .... 1

A. The Plain Language of Rules 74.01, 81.04, 81.05, and R.S. Mo. § 435.440 Provide That Parties Have Forty Days to Appeal Orders Denying Motions to Compel Arbitration. .... 1

B. Sanford’s Reliance Upon Probate Cases Is Mistaken. .... 4

C. Sanford Does Not Dispute That the FAA Preempts the Denomination Requirement of Rule 74.01(a). .... 5

II. THIS DISPUTE FALLS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE, WHICH ENCOMPASSES “ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, CONTROVERSIES OR DISPUTES OF ANY KIND [] AGAINST EACH OTHER,” AND ALSO SPECIFICALLY REFERENCES ‘BILLING.’ ..... 6

III. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *ELLIS* INSTRUCTS THAT AN ARBITRATOR, AND NOT THIS COURT, SHOULD DECIDE THE ISSUE OF ARBITRABILITY WITH RESPECT TO SANFORD’S ARGUMENT THAT THE ENTIRE INTERNET SERVICES AGREEMENT IS ILLUSORY. .... 8

A. CenturyLink Has Properly Directed the Court’s Attention to *Ellis* as Intervening Authority. .... 9

B. This Court’s Decision in *Brewer* Does Not Impact the Rule That Challenges to the Entire Agreement Are for an Arbitrator to Decide..... 10

IV. THE INTERNET SERVICES AGREEMENT DOES NOT FAIL FOR LACK OF CONSIDERATION BECAUSE LOUISIANA LAW DOES NOT CONTEMPLATE CONSIDERATION AS AN ELEMENT OF CONTRACT FORMATION AND BECAUSE MISSOURI LAW RECOGNIZES THE EXISTENCE OF LEGALLY ENFORCEABLE CONSIDERATION IF ANY CONTRACTUAL AMENDMENTS ARE MADE ON A PROSPECTIVE BASIS WITH REASONABLE ADVANCE NOTICE. .... 12

A. CenturyLink Did Not Waive Its Argument That Louisiana Law Applies Because That Argument Is Directly Within CenturyLink’s Motion to Compel Arbitration..... 12

B. The Louisiana Choice-of-Law Provision Is Valid. .... 13

C. The Internet Services Agreement Is Also Enforceable Under Missouri Law..... 14

V. THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD SANFORD’S “ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION” BECAUSE THEY ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE “MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT LIMITED TO THE ISSUES OF CONSIDERATION AND SCOPE OF THE ALLEGED AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATE” ..... 18

A. Sanford’s Arguments Concerning Unconscionability and His Alleged  
Non-Acceptance of the Internet Services Agreement Are Outside the  
Scope of the Trial Court’s Ruling. .... 19

B. Sanford Accepted the Internet Services Agreement. .... 19

C. The Internet Services Agreement Is Not Unconscionable ..... 21

VI. SANFORD’S OBJECTION TO CENTURYLINK’S STATEMENT OF  
FACTS IS SPURIOUS..... 26

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aaron & Turner, L.L.C. v. Perret,*  
 22 So. 3d 910 (La. Ct. App. 2009) ..... 12

*Aguillard v. Auction Mgmt. Corp.,*  
 908 So. 2d 1 (La. 2005)..... 13

*Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.,*  
 450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 10, 12, 15

*Bank of Louisiana v. Berry,*  
 648 So. 2d 991 (La. Ct. App. 1994) ..... 20

*Bellemere v. Cable-Dahmer Chevrolet, Inc.,*  
 423 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) ..... 17

*Bischoff v. DirecTV, Inc.,*  
 80 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2002)..... 23

*Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans,*  
 364 S.W.3d 486 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... passim

*Briceno v. Sprint Spectrum,*  
 911 So. 2d 176 (Fla. Ct. App. 2005) ..... 20

*Buemi v. Kerckhoff,*  
 359 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 3

*Cf. Ruhl v. Lee’s Summit Honda,*  
 322 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 8

*Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Wilson,*  
160 S.W.3d 810 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) ..... 14

*Dunn Indus. Group v. City of Sugar Creek,*  
112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2003) ..... 6, 8

*Eaton v. CMH Homes, Inc.,*  
461 S.W.3d 426 (Mo. 2015)..... 18, 21

*Ellis v. JF Enters., LLC,*  
--- S.W.3d ---, 2016 WL 143281 (Mo. banc Jan. 12, 2016) ..... 9, 10, 11

*Faber v. Menard, Inc.,*  
367 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 24

*Feldman v. Google, Inc.,*  
513 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D. Pa. 2007) ..... 20

*Frye v. Speedway Chevrolet Cadillac,*  
321 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) ..... 16

*Garrison v. Transunion,*  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26501 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 26, 2010) ..... 20

*Geran v. Xerox Education Servs., Inc.,*  
469 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) ..... 9

*Hartland Computer Leasing Corp., Inc. v. Ins. Man, Inc.,*  
770 S.W.2d 525 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989) ..... 22, 23

*Hume v. United States,*  
132 U.S. 406 (1889) ..... 21

*Jones v. Wyrick*,  
 557 S.W.2d 250 (Mo. banc 1977) ..... 9

*Klein v. Verizon Comm’s, Inc.*,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14137 (E.D. Va. Jan. 31, 2013)..... 23

*Leny v. Friedman*,  
 372 So. 2d 721 (La. Ct. App. 1979) ..... 20

*Major v. McCallister*,  
 302 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009)..... 19, 20

*Morrow v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.*,  
 273 S.W.3d 15 (Mo. App.W.D. 2008) ..... 16, 17

*Pentecostal Temple Church v. Streaming Faith, LLC*,  
 2008 WL 4279842 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2008) ..... 20

*Powell-Perry v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.*,  
 485 Fed. Appx. 403 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 24

*Riley v. Lucas Lofts Investors, LLC*,  
 412 S.W.3d 285 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) ..... 7, 8

*Schwartz v. Comcast Corp.*,  
 256 F. App'x 515 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 20

*Sherman v. AT&T Inc.*,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40394 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2012)..... 23

*State ex rel. Baldwin v. Dandurand*,  
 785 S.W.2d 547 (Mo. banc 1990) ..... 5

*State ex rel. St. Joseph Light & Power Co. v. Donelson,*  
631 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982) ..... 13

*Sumners v. Sumners,*  
701 S.W.2d 720 (Mo. banc 1985) ..... 9

*Swain v. Auto Servs., Inc.,*  
128 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) ..... 22, 24

*Vigil v. Sears Nat'l Bank,*  
205 F. Supp. 2d 566 (E.D. La. 2002) ..... 20, 23

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B) ..... 4

La. Civ. Code art. 1927 ..... 12

La. Civ. Code art. 1967 ..... 12

R.S. Mo. § 435.440 ..... 1, 2, 3, 4

R.S. Mo. § 512.020 ..... 3, 4

**Other Authorities**

*Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws* ..... 14

*Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 77.* ..... 12, 16

**Rules**

Mo. Rule Civ. P. 41.01(a)(1) ..... 5

Mo. Rule Civ. P. 41.01(a)(2) ..... 5

Mo. Rule Civ. P. 41.01(b) ..... 5

Mo. Rule Civ. P. 74.01 ..... 1, 2, 4, 5

Mo. Rule Civ. P. 81.04 ..... 1  
Mo. Rule Civ. P. 81.04(a)..... 2, 4  
Mo. Rule Civ. P. 81.04(c)..... 26  
Mo. Rule Civ. P. 81.05 ..... 1, 2  
Mo. Rule Civ. P. 81.05(a)(1)..... 2, 3
